Balances classified as held-for-sale are not included in the above tables, or discussed in the subsequent narrative.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US dollar against the relevant foreign
currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where
the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit or equity where the US dollar strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of
the US dollar against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below
would be negative.

Year ended
30 June 2018

Year ended
30 June 2017

$’000 $’000

Impact on profit/(loss)

Judgements on reasonable possible movements

USD/R increase by 10% (8,237) (2,000)

USD/R decrease by 10% 8,237 2,000

35.5 Interest rate risk management
The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from short-term borrowings, cash and bank balances and restricted cash. The Group has
variable interest rate borrowings. Variable rate borrowings expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group has not entered into any agreements, such as hedging, to manage this risk.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the financial instruments held at the reporting date, following a movement in variable
interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivities are based on reasonably possible changes over a financial
period, using the observed range of actual historical rates.

Year ended
30 June 2018

Year ended
30 June 2017

$’000 $’000

Impact on profit/(loss)

Judgements on reasonable possible movements

Increase of 0.2% in LIBOR 26 24

Decrease of 0.2% in LIBOR (26) (24)

Increase of 1.0% in JIBAR 130 121

Decrease of 1.0% in JIBAR (130) (121)

The impact is calculated on the net financial instruments exposed to variable interest rates as at reporting date and does not take into
account any repayments of short-term borrowings.

MCMining INTEGRATED REPORT 2018112

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

35.6 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligation under a financial instrument that will result in a financial
loss to the Group. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. Receivable balances are
monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.